date of issue of such new A Shares as mentioned above.

After completion of the Additional A Shares Issue, both existing and new Shareholders
will be entitled to the distributable profits of the Company accumulated but not declared
proportionate to their shareholding in the Company after completion of the Additional A
Shares Issue.

2.8.	 Listing of the new A Shares to be issued

The Company will apply to the Shenzhen Stock Exchange for the listing of the new A
Shares to be issued pursuant to the Additional A Shares Issue. After the expiry of the
Lock-up Period, such A shares may be traded on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange.

3.	 EFFECT OF THE ADDITIONAL A SHARES ISSUE ON THE COMPANY’S
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after completion of the Additional A Shares Issue, assuming
that 261,320,000 new A Shares will be issued under the Additional A Shares Issue and no
other change to the shareholding structure:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of

the Additional A Shares Issue
Number of

Shares in issue
%

(approx.)
Number of

Shares in issue
%

(approx.)

A Shares
   – Existing A Shares 1,561,000,000 63.05% 1,561,000,000 57.03%
   – New A Shares to
    be issued – – 261,320,000 9.55%

H Shares 915,000,000 36.95% 915,000,000 33.43%

Total 2,476,000,000 100% 2,737,320,000 100%

4.	 FUND RAISING IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity involving issue of equity securities
in the period of 12 months preceding the date of this announcement.

7

5.	 REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ADDITIONAL A SHARES ISSUE

The Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) believe that the Additional
A Shares Issue will benefit the Company in respect of its business operation and financial
position. With respect to the business operation, the Additional A Shares Issue will facilitate
the Company in expanding its production of Li-ion ferrous power batteries and further meet